
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 

meeting, which will be held in Islington Town Hall, Upper St, N1 2UD on 17 October 
2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Enquiries to : Emma Taylor 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 October 2023 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Tricia Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 
Councillor Ruth Hayes 

Councillor Claire Zammit 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Caroline Russell 

 

Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-Armstrong 

Councillor Praful Nargund 
Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Dave Poyser 

Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Committee 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between    
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial  
 interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month  
   or longer. 

(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body  
   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 2 
 

5.  Chair's Report 

 

 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 
 



 
 
 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
  

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Pages 

 

8.  Scrutiny Initiation Document - Active Travel 
 

3 - 6 
 

9.  Introduction to Active Travel from The Director of Climate Change and 
Transport 

 

To Follow 
 

 

10.  Islington Pensioners Forum - Active Travel Evidence Session 
 

 
 

11.  Scrutiny Report: Net Zero Carbon Review 2022-23 
 

7 - 26 
 

12.  Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs - Annual Report 
 

27 - 110 
 

13.  Quarter 1 Performance Report (2023/24) - Libraries and Heritage 

 

To Follow 

 

14.  Quarter 1 Performance Report (2023/24) - Environment & Transport 
 

111 - 124 
 

15.  Workplan 2023/4 and Terms of Reference 

 

125 - 130 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 

public during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Pages 
 

F.  

 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 

 

 



 
 
 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

  

 

 
 
The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 23 

November 2023



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  12 September 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at  

on  12 September 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 

Other: 

Clarke (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Craig, Gilgunn, 
Hayes, Zammit, Weekes and Russell 
 
Councillor Champion 

 
 

Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 

 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

No Apologies for absence were received 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

No substitute members were declared 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

No declerations of interest were made 

 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

23 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 
 
The Chair updated the committee, explaining there was to be an informal working group in 
October focusing on the inclusive economy and green jobs.  
 
The Chair had also attended a London Scrutiny Event in July in which they raised the 
issues with Thames Water to deal with the large development with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA).  

 
24 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 

The order of business was as per the Agenda.  

 
25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 

Public questions were taken after each agenda item. 

 
26 SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT: ACTIVE TRAVEL 2023/24 (Item 8) 

Deferred. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  12 September 2023 

 

2 
 

 
27 SCRUTINY REPORT: NET ZERO CARBON REVIEW 2022/23 (Item 9) 

Deferred.  

 

28 ANNUAL REPORT: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR INCLUSIVE ECONOMY AND 
JOBS (Item 10) 
Deferred.  

 

29 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2023/24) - EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS (Item 
11) 
 
The Committee noted The Executive members apologies. It was advised any questions 
arising could be submitted directly to the Executive Member for a written response.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report was noted.  

 
30 WORKPLAN 2023/24 (Item 12) 

 
The committee suggested inviting a Tree Officer to a future meeting to receive an update 
regarding the removal and planting of trees in the borough.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the workplan 2023/24 was noted 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



 

SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Title of review: Net Zero Carbon 2030 - Active Travel in Islington 
 

Scrutiny Committee: Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
 

Director leading the review: Martijn Cooijmans, Director of Climate Change and Transport   
 

Lead officers: Eshwyn Prabhu, Head of Transport Strategy and Air Quality; David Shannon, 
Active Tr
[...]
ly bikes for deliveries locally as 
moped users had increasingly become irresponsible. In response officers 
explained that in Hackney the Amazon micro distribution hub used the building 

they already had so this had not created further noise pollution but would 
investigate the impact of these on residents. They were also trying to tackle 
bad behaviour of mopeds and that McDonalds exclusively using push bikes for 

deliveries had been successful.  
 The Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport explained 

that the Council was trying to encourage research into the use of cargo bikes, 

which could hold up to 100kg, all over London. 
 

8. 23rd January 2023 meeting – Evidence from Dr Daniel Evans on the Urban 

Agriculture Project 
 

8.1     This was an opportunity for committee members to receive an update from Dr Evans on 

urban agriculture and how this encourages residents to cultivate their own food/crops in 
urban areas to create a more sustainable and circular food supply chain. 

 
8.2     The following points were raised in the presentation: 

Page 19



 The aim of the project was to integrate environmental, spatial, and social 
characteristics of a cluster of underutilized city spaces to determine how best to 

use these to support a local, circular, and sustainable food supply chain. 
 In Islington the project focused on was Octopus Community Plant Nursery, Hollins 

and McCall Estate, Tufnell Park Road as this was an underutilised space. 

 The project aimed to map clusters of under-utilized sites at the ‘ward’ scale; to 
collect environmental, spatial and social information from each site; to build a 
model whereby this data was used to optimize and assign different food supply 

chain functions to each site, from composting and germinating seedlings to 
cultivation and food exchange and to build a user-friendly dashboard so that 
anyone (e.g. urban land planners) can input information about a cluster of sites 

and see the mos
[...]
r vison of a Page 123



Fairer Islington. The revised corporate performance indicators are one of a 

number of tools that enable us to ensure that we are making progress in 

delivering key priorities whilst maintaining good quality services for residents.     

Appendices: none.  

Background papers: none. 

Final report clearance: 

Approved by:  

                      Corporate Director of Community Wealth Building 

Date:  6.10.23 

                      Corporate Director of Homes and Neighbourhoods 

Date:  6.10.23 

               Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport  

Date: 6.10.23  

 

Report Author: Steve Wills, Environment Business and Performance Officer 
Tel: 020 7527 2613 
Email: steve.wills@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 124



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Workplan 2023/24 

 

4 July 2023  
Membership, Terms of Reference, and Dates of Meetings  
Select New Scrutiny Topic for 2023-24 

Environment & Transport – Q4 Performance Report  
Employment & Skills – Q4 Performance Report  
Libraries and Heritage – Q4 Performance Report  

Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q4 Performance Report  
Agree work plan for 2023-24  
 

 
12 September 2023 
Employment & Skills – Q1 Performance Report  

 
 
17 October 2023  
Scrutiny Topic – Scrutiny Initiation Document  

Scrutiny Topic – Islington Pensioners Forum – Evidence Session 
Scrutiny Report: Net Zero Carbon Review 2022-23  
Libraries and Heritage – Q1 Performance Report  

Environment & Transport – Q1 Performance Report 
Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs – Annual Report  
 

 
23 November 2023  
Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence (Active Travel?) 
Environment & Transport – Q2 Performance Report  
Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q1/Q2 Performance Report  
Report back on Behavioural Change Scrutiny (2021-22) 

Executive Member for Environment and Transport – Annual Report 
 
 
25 January 2024 

Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence (Active Travel?) 
Libraries and Heritage – Q2 Pe
[...]
s of a full Scrutiny Review to be undertaken by 

the committee in a future year. 

If the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee considers there is sufficient evidence 

to make meaningful recommendations to the Executive, the draft outline of these 

recommendations will be agreed at the committee meeting and Democratic Services will draft a 

short recommendation report.  The report will include legal and financial implications and be 

submitted to a future meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee for 

approval to submit the report to the Executive.  

Timeline: 

The Task and Finish Group meetings are intended to be held ahead of the Environment and 

Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meetings scheduled to take place on the following dates:  

17 October 2023   

23 November 2023   

25 January 2024  

Page 128



Page 3 of 3 

 

It is anticipated that the initial report back will be scheduled for consideration at the next 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 March 2024. 

 

If, following consideration of the initial report back, it is the Committee’s view that some 

recommendations should be formally made to the Executive, Democratic Services will draft a 

recommendation report to be submitted to the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee for approval at the meeting on 16 April 2024.  

 

 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Scrutiny Initiation Document - Active Travel
	11 Scrutiny Report: Net Zero Carbon Review 2022-23
	12 Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs - Annual Report
	Slide 1: Inclusive Economy & Jobs Service  Annual Report  2022-23
	Slide 2: Outline
	Slide 3: Outline
	Slide 4:  1. Islington’s  Economic  Context 
	Slide 5:  A challenging period for Islington residents
	Slide 6: With some positives…
	Slide 7:  2. Community Wealth Building Strategy  
	Slide 8: Community Wealth Building – people at th
[...]
heir Energy Bills  
	Slide 53: Looking Ahead 2023/24
	Slide 54: h.People Friendly Streets    
	Slide 55: Key Achievements to March 2023
	Slide 56
	Slide 57: Looking Ahead 2023/24
	Slide 58: Inclusive Business Growth
	Slide 59: Inclusive Business Growth
	Slide 60: Business Support to Islington's Construction Industry
	Slide 61: Looking Ahead 2023/24
	Slide 62:  6. Growth Sectors
	Slide 63: Growth Sectors
	Slide 64: LIFT – Creative Career Starts
	Slide 65: LIFT - Residents into Media 
	Slide 66: Inspiring More Women into Construction – The American Tradeswomen’s Visit 
	Slide 67: Looking Ahead to 2023-24
	Slide 68: 6. Anchor Institutions
	Slide 69: Key Achievements 
	Slide 70: Looking Ahead 2023-24
	Slide 71: 7. Social and Economic Infrastructure
	Slide 72: Affordable Workspace 
	Slide 73: AWS and LIFT – Engaging with Communities
	Slide 74: Looking Ahead: Affordable Workspace Plans for 2023/24
	Slide 75: 8. Net Zero Economy
	Slide 76: Net Zero Economy
	Slide 77: Green Social Value
	Slide 78: Embedding Net Zero- supporting business modal shift
	Slide 79: Business Support for Environmental Gain
	Slide 80: Looking Ahead 2023/24
	Slide 81: 9. Challenging Inequalities in Employment and Business
	Slide 82: Challenging inequalities in Employment and Business  Over the past year we have:
	Slide 83: Supporting people from  underrepresented communities to develop employment skills  
	Slide 84: Looking Ahead 2023-24

	14 Quarter 1 Performance Report (2023/24) - Environment & Transport
	15 Workplan 2023/4 and Terms of Reference
	Draft Terms of Reference for Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 

Islington Town Hall, Upper St, N1 2UD on  17 October 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Craig, Gilgunn, 
Hayes, Zammit and Weekes 

 
 

Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 
 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Russell 

 

32 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong was a substitute member. 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
35 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 

The Chair updated the committee on the first Task and Finish Group of the year. The topic 
of this group was apprenticeships focusing on the green economy and women in 
engineering, speakers included Professor Linda Clarke and council officer Pascal Coyne. 
The Chair told the committee the Clerk had circulated minute notes from this group. The 
next Task and Finish group would be in November focusing on affordable workspaces.  
 

 

36 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The order of business was as per the Agenda. 

 
37 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 

Public questions would be taken after each item. 

 

38 SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT - ACTIVE TRAVEL (Item 8) 
The chair introduced the Scrutiny Initiation Document.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the committee agree to the Scrutiny Initiation Document focussing on Active Travel 

 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

2 
 

39 INTRODUCTION TO ACTIVE TRAVEL FROM DIRECTOR OF CLIMATE 
CHANGE AND TRANSPORT (Item 9) 
Martijn Cooijmans, The Director of Climate Change and Transport, gave a presentation 
introducing the committee to Active Travel and the plans involving this in the coming year. 
They noted Islington was a top inner-London borough for Active Travel for the third year in a 
row.  
 
The Council's Active Travel Program was an integral part of the council's overarching 
strategy, which included the Vision 2030 strategy and the Transport Strategy. These 
strategies were developed in tandem, underwent consultation, and were adopted in 2020. 
Active travel and public health promotion were central elements of these strategies. The 
program revolved around eight objectives, with a strong focus on making walking and 
cycling the top choices for local journeys, ensuring safety, reducing road danger, and 
minimising the environmental and air quality impact of travel.  
 
To gauge progress and performance, the council conducted monitoring reports every two 
years, aligning with the Transport Strategy's objectives. Key aspects related to active travel 
included increasing the percentage of journeys taken by walking, cycling, or public 
transport, with a target of 90% by 2041.  
 
The presentation also highlighted various teams within the council, which collaborated to 
promote active travel. Other areas of focus included promoting bus priority measures and 
offering cycle training. Additionally, the council sought to provide secure cycle parking, 
promote the use of cargo bikes, and encourage the adoption of active travel through bike 
hire and incentive programs. 
 
The council actively engaged with the community to create "People-Friendly Streets," 
including Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs) and Liveable Neighbourhoods. These 
initiatives demonstrated positive results, with reduced road danger and increased cycling 
levels in the areas where they were implemented. 
 
Efforts were made to motivate and incentivise residents to embrace active travel, including 
initiatives like school travel plans, festivals, and partnerships with various groups, such as 
Joyriders, Positive Spin, and Silver Cyclists. The ultimate goal was to encourage physical 
activity through active travel while creating a safe and accessible environment for all 
Islington residents. The council remained committed to making active travel a practical and 
preferred choice for all members of the community. 
 
In response to questions from the committee, The Director of Climate Change and 
Transport explained, while emergency response time does vary it id overall generally good 
and there was detailed monitored reports for each low traffic neighbourhood. Additionally, it 
was clarified that potential alterations to 20mph roads are not anticipated to affect highly 
urbanised areas like Islington.  
 
Regarding inquiries concerning bike hangars and cycling initiatives, the Director explained 
that the selection of their locations was contingent upon the demand and wait lists. Where 
there exists a clustering of demand, these facilities would be strategically placed in easily 
accessible locations. Furthermore, they conveyed that the team is actively exploring 
methods to reduce the associated costs, with the possibility of costs decreasing as more 
individuals make use of these amenities. 
Behavioural change was identified as a pivotal factor in encouraging people to adopt active 
travel. This transformation can be facilitated through more effective communication with 
residents and resident associations and for example, by encouraging residents of housing 
estates to reduce their reliance on cars. Furthermore, the council was committed to 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

3 
 

empowering minority groups to engage in active travel, and this will involve engaging with 
various organisations, including Joyriders, Cyclesisters, and Transport for All. The Director 
also expressed willingness to receive suggestions on how to empower diverse groups to 
embark on more sustainable travel options. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee 

 
40 ISLINGTON PENSIONERS FORUM - ACTIVE TRAVEL EVIDENCE SESSION 

(Item 10) 
Dot Gibson from the Islington Pensioners Forum gave a presentation to the committee on 
active travel for pensioners in the borough.  
 
Dot Gibson explained that while ample preparation and support are typically available for 
young individuals, the same cannot be said for those who are ageing. There is a noticeable 
lack of guidance and information provided about the ageing process, unlike the 
comprehensive guidance offered to school-age children as they grow up. This gap in 
preparation for ageing is a critical issue that needs addressing to help older people feel 
confident walking and cycling.  
 
One crucial aspect of addressing these challenges is increasing social awareness. For 
example, there are concerns about the behaviour of cyclists who may sometimes move too 
swiftly without being fully aware of pedestrians, potentially leading to accidents. Uneven 
pavements can cause difficulties faced by older individuals. Therefore, providing social 
mobility equipment becomes significantly important in enhancing the quality of life for older 
people. 
 
There was a notable obstacle is the reluctance of older individuals to seek help, as they 
may fear appearing old and frail. Encouragement and awareness about the available 
support systems are essential to change this perception and promote the idea that seeking 
assistance is a positive step. 
 
Moreover, older people often suffer from age-related hearing impairment, which makes it 
challenging to hear traffic and signals. To address this, it would be beneficial to raise 
awareness in schools and among young people so that they are more informed about the 
specific needs of the elderly and can contribute to a safer environment for them. 
 
In terms of urban planning and infrastructure, shared paths should consider the inclusion of 
appropriate signage to alert users to the presence of older individuals and pedestrians. 
Implementing services like a "taxi card" can also enhance mobility for older residents. 
Additionally, installing more benches in the borough so people can sit down and have a 
break on longer routes they take.  
 
Creating people-friendly streets is another essential aspect of ensuring pedestrian safety, 
especially for older individuals. This can involve adjusting crossing lights to remain on for 
longer durations to accommodate the slower pace of older pedestrians.  
 
In summary, recognising the unique challenges faced by older people and implementing 
solutions that promote their safety and mobility is crucial, and it requires a comprehensive 
and socially aware approach. 

 
41 SCRUTINY REPORT: NET ZERO CARBON REVIEW 2022-23 (Item 11) 

The Committee Clerk presented this report outlining the evidence given to the 

committee over the previous municipal year for the Scrutiny Review of the Circular 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

4 
 

Economy and Green Jobs, including any evidence given to Councillors within 
scrutiny committee meetings, working groups and other public meetings. This had 

resulted in 8 main recommendations to the executive outlined on page 11 of the 
main Agenda pack. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the committee noted the report.  

 
42 EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR INCLUSIVE ECONOMY AND JOBS - ANNUAL 

REPORT (Item 12) 
The Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs presented their annual report to the 
committee.  
 
The Anchor Institutions Network, which was relaunched this year, was driven by a strategic 
long-term goal and had the potential for significant impact. For instance, initiatives like 
Arsenal hired local tradesmen and they have established a local trades directory for these 
anchor institutions. Steps were taken to reduce their reliance on zero-hour contracts and 
use progressive procurement policies, such as having a 20% social value in their 
procurement and strategies. 
 
The Local Economies Officers had done remarkable work, as exemplified by the Archway's 
successful bid to transform into a Creative Enterprise Zone. This bid not only secured 
substantial direct investment but also explored innovative ways to utilise these spaces. 
 
In the context of growth sectors, there was a strong focus on creating pathways for working-
class individuals to access various industries. This included initiatives like a £250k grant to 
fund the Health and Social Care Academy, £400k for a net-zero carbon business 
accelerator that could help improve the Green Economy. Islington was also a lead borough 
in life sciences. 
 
The LIFT program was designed to empower working-class individuals to pursue long-
lasting careers in business-related roles. There was a need to encourage organisations to 
consider candidates they might not traditionally select, such as those without formal 
degrees. 
 
Addressing inequalities was a key concern, as exemplified by London Met University's 
extensive research on BAME communities. For instance, research had identified that East 
African communities were the hardest to reach, highlighting the need for increased support 
and a more comprehensive data collection approach. 
In response to questions from the committee, the Executive Member explained that there 
were many billion-pound companies in Islington and on the border in the City. It was 
important to convince these organisations to increase their social value and think more 
locally, not just globally. They needed to start providing more opportunities to working-class 
people. Councillors pointed out that some unions had yet to fully engage with these 
emerging areas of the economy and saw an opportunity to bring various stakeholders 
together to explore new models. 
 
Councillors raised questions about the availability of local economy officers and how other 
wards could benefit from having them. The Executive Member explained that local economy 
officers were placed based on historical reasons and the need to support areas with a 
significant business community. The idea of expanding this support to other wards was 
discussed. 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

5 
 

Regarding cultural apprenticeships, the focus was on creating opportunities for young 
people in the creative and cultural industries through initiatives like the creative enterprise 
program. There was also a commitment to exposing young people to local cultural 
opportunities. In addition, the Executive Member mentioned the possibility of getting larger 
organisations involved in local governance. 
 
The status of childcare bursaries was addressed, with the government's new policy to 
support parents returning to work being a significant change. The Executive Member 
indicated that there might be a need to reconsider the allocation of bursary funds to address 
specific needs and ensure the right parents were being reached. There would also be a 
future task and finish group on affordable workspaces to address councillors' queries on this 
in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee 

 
43 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2023/24) - LIBRARIES AND 

HERITAGE (Item 13) 
The Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion presented the Q1 performance 
report for Libraries and Culture.  
 
The report covered what was managed to happen by adding a few more indicators to bring 
more detail about how the libraries are performing. There was a trend upwards in terms of 
visits to libraries, getting back to where they were before COVID. There was also the 
indicator now for online issues, which was also doing well. There were interesting patterns 
where the usage dipped during the summer when everyone is enjoying the outdoors and 
then went back up during the winter when everyone is trying to stay indoors and find things 
to do. 
 
One area for attention was the indicator for the number of issues made versus the number 
of library visits. It showed that there were fewer issues compared to the number of people 
visiting the libraries throughout the year. It indicates that libraries are not just for checking 
out books or DVDs but also for various activities, sitting down, reading, using computers. 
They served as important community spaces and warmer places outside of people's homes, 
where they can come and use free Wi-Fi and computers. 
 
The report provided an overview of the types of events and activities that have taken place 
in the libraries this quarter, catering to a range of ages and celebratory moments. Libraries 
are being used by various council directorates for their work, such as consultations for the 
Sobel Centre, external partners and organisations also use library spaces for their activities, 
like Age UK. 
 
There's room for improvement. By breaking down how the library spaces are being used, it 
can be identified where they are underutilised and why. It helps to figure out how to improve 
or use the space differently.  
 
The committee discussed the positive impact of scraping library fines in encouraging more 
people to utilise libraries and borrow books, DVDs and other things available. Another 
significant topic was the Summer Reading Challenge, a program designed to encourage 
children and parents to read. The challenge involved children reading a series of books and 
receiving certificates and medals upon completion.  
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

6 
 

Councillors inquired about the progress of allowing card payments within libraries. It was 
noted that offering both cash and card payment options is essential to accommodate the 
diverse preferences of library users. 
 
The "Winter Warmers" program was also discussed, which collaborates with partners like 
Age UK and other organisations to support vulnerable groups during the winter months. The 
intention is to extend this initiative across all libraries, with a focus on promoting 
multigenerational support and community engagement. 
 
Social prescribing, a concept involving working with local doctors' surgeries to engage in 
social prescribing and recommend library activities to combat issues like loneliness. This 
approach could help connect libraries with groups not regularly engaged, particularly among 
older individuals. The councillors discussed potential gaps in outreach and efforts to 
address them. The role of libraries was recognised as extending beyond offering books. 
Libraries provide services such as adult learning, archives, and support for residents in 
need. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report was noted by the committee 

 

44 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2023/24) - ENVIRONMENT & 
TRANSPORT (Item 14) 
The Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport presented the Q1 
performance report for Environment and Transport.  
 
The Executive Member asked for questions relating to the report. 
 
Councillors expressed that while recycling is important, a key focus should be on 
decreasing the overall production of waste. Economic factors and poverty were recognised 
as elements influencing waste generation and recycling and the possible increase in waste. 
 
A specific concern was the recycling rate, which was noted as 27.7%. This rate, however, 
had been impacted by certain factors, including green waste, which contributed to a 1.5% 
reduction. The councillors highlighted the ongoing efforts to improve waste reduction, such 
as the introduction of a new technical system. Additionally, they acknowledged the 
importance of measuring progress and ensuring alignment with goals and grants from 
various sources. 
 
The committee expressed concern about the cleanliness survey and fly-tipping issues. They 
questioned whether more attention could be given to specific streets, especially those used 
by schoolchildren. The committee inquired about the increase in construction and 
demolition waste leading to fly-tipping incidents. The Executive Member indicated a need to 
identify the sources of such waste and apply appropriate measures, including potential 
fines. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee 

 
45 WORKPLAN 2023/4 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Item 15) 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the Workplan 23/24 and the Terms of Reference.  

 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2023 

 

7 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


